

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

HIALEAH HOUSING AUTHORITY,

Defendant-Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

THOMAS E. PEREZ
Assistant Attorney General

SAMUEL R. BAGENSTOS
Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General

DENNIS J. DIMSEY
THOMAS E. CHANDLER
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, DC 20044-4403
(202) 307-3192

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT

I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT FOR HHA ON THE GROUND THAT NO REASONABLE JURY COULD CONCLUDE THAT HHA KNEW OR SHOULD HAVE KNOWN THAT MR. RODRIGUEZ HAD A DISABILITY AND REQUIRED AN ACCOMMODATION4

II. THE UNITED STATES HAS CHALLENGED ON APPEAL THE DISTRICT COURT’S CONCLUSION THAT, AS A MATTER OF LAW, HHA DID NOT KNOW OR HAVE REASON TO KNOW THAT, BECAUSE OF HIS DISABILITY, MR. RODRIGUEZ REQUIRED AN ACCOMMODATION18

III. SUMMARY JUDGMENT FOR HHA CANNOT BE AFFIRMED BASED ON HHA’S ASSERTION THAT AN ACCOMMODATION WAS NOT REQUIRED BECAUSE MR. RODRIGUEZ CONSTITUTED A “DIRECT THREAT”23

CONCLUSION26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Abbes v. Embraer Servs., Inc.</i> , 195 F. App'x 898, 899 (11th Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 549 U.S. 1305, 127 S. Ct. 1891 (2007).....	3
* <i>Astralis Condominium Ass'n v. HUD</i> , 620 F.3d 62 (1st Cir. 2010)....	17, 19-20, 22
<i>Calero-Cerezo v. United States Dep't of Justice</i> , 355 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>Cason v. Rochester Hous. Auth.</i> , 748 F. Supp. 1002 (W.D.N.Y. 1990)	24
<i>Dadian v. Village of Wilmette</i> , 269 F.3d 831 (7th Cir. 2001)	23-24
<i>Denney v. City of Albany</i> , 247 F.3d 1172 (11th Cir. 2001).....	6
<i>Echeverria v. Krystie Manor, LP</i> , No. 07-1369, 2009 WL 857629 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2009)	17-18
* <i>Hawn v. Shoreline Towers Phase I Condominium Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 347 F. App'x 464 (11th Cir. 2009).....	13, 19
<i>Howard v. City of Beavercreek</i> , 108 F. Supp. 2d 866 (S.D. Ohio 2000).....	24
* <i>Lowe v. Independent Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 363 F. App'x 548 (10th Cir. 2010)	4
<i>Mahoney v. Nokia, Inc.</i> , 236 F. App'x 574 (11th Cir. 2007)	6
<i>Pantazes v. Jackson</i> , 366 F. Supp. 2d 57 (D.D.C. 2005)	17
<i>Radecki v. Joura</i> , 114 F.3d 115 (8th Cir. 1997)	18
<i>Sacred Heart Rehab. Ctr. v. Richmond Twp.</i> , No. 08-12110, 2010 WL 3942847 (W.D. Mich. Oct. 6, 2010)	9
<i>Wisconsin Cmty. Servs., Inc. v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 465 F.3d 737 (7th Cir. 2006)	21

STATUTE:	PAGE
42 U.S.C. 3604(f)(9)	23

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

H.R. Rep. No. 711, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. 18 (1988).....	24
